Da		100	0.10	
RA				
Be	, au			L

Origination	6/21/2022	Document	Jessica Czinder:
Last Approved	12/1/2023	Contact	Mgr, Division Laboratory
Effective	12/1/2023	Area	Laboratory-Point
Last Revised	6/21/2022		of Care
Next Review	11/30/2025	Applicability	Dearborn

#### **Dearborn Point of Care CLIA License Maintenance**

Document Type: Policy

# I. PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE:

Laboratories performing testing on patient specimens for the purpose of diagnosing, preventing or treating disease or for health assessments are required to obtain a Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) certificate that properly reflects the scope of testing performed by the laboratory.

## **II. POLICY STATEMENT:**

- A. The Point of Care (POC) department at Dearborn oversees POC testing and monitors compliance for 2 CLIA licenses.
  - 1. Dearborn Laboratory (testing performed at the Dearborn hospital campus and under the auspice of POC)
  - 2. Dearborn Laboratory Limited Services (off-site testing performed under the auspice of POC)

## III. PROCEDURE:

- A. POC will comply with the testing standards for the scope of service and will make updates to the CLIA licenses, as needed. The testing lists attached to this policy are sent to the State of Michigan, when changes are made or upon request. Test menus and locations are also maintained on the College of American Pathologists's website.
- B. Copies of the CLIA licenses are kept with Laboratory Administration. POC will distribute a copy of the Limited Services certificate to each off-site location upon request.

# **IV. REFERENCES:**

- A. Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) Compliance
- B. College of American Pathologists
- C. Point of Care Testing Approval Process

#### **Attachments**

Dearborn POC External CLIA License Addresses.pdf

Dearborn POC Test List.pdf

Dearborn POC Tests and Locations.pdf

## **Approval Signatures**

Step Description	Approver	Date
CLIA Medical Director	Jeremy Powers: Chief, Pathology	12/1/2023
Policy and Forms Steering Committee Approval (if needed)	Jessica Czinder: Mgr, Division Laboratory	11/24/2023
POC Best Practices	Jessica Czinder: Mgr, Division Laboratory	11/21/2023
	Jessica Czinder: Mgr, Division Laboratory	11/21/2023

#### **Applicability**

Dearborn